from and to these BEE structures respectively.  Although the change in accounting treating
resulted in a restatement of prior periods, it is important to note though that the assessment of
control in IFRS 10 terms, with the resultant consolidation, is based entirely on the accounting
requirements embodied in IFRS and from a legal  perspective, the Group does not control the
BEE structures.

41MASTER DRILLING INTERIM RESULTS 2025

The Group has restated the comparative financial information to reflect the full consolidation of
the BEE structures. The correction has been applied retrospectively, resulting in the restatement of
comparative balances as at and for the year ended 31 December 2023. With the consolidation of
these BEE structures, the material line items affected are financial assets, non-controlling interest,
transactions between equity holders and retained earnings.

All inter-company transactions and balances between the Group and the BEE structures have been
eliminated upon consolidation.

Refer below for the individual lines affected by restating the consolidation of the BEE structures:

2023 – as
reported

2023 –
restated Impact 2023

Consolidated statement of financial
position
Foreign currency translation reserve 73 153 408 72 810 015 (343 393)
Financial assets 5 196 817 75 085 (5 121 732)
Retained earnings (165 166 453) (163 129 378) 2 037 075
Related parties 2 454 933 2 509 789 54 856
Transactions between equity holders (1 611 385) – 1 611 385
Trade and other receivables 76 367 261 76 367 354 93
Current tax payable (6 920 411) (6 921 077) (666)
Non-controlling interest (24 110 007) (22 347 625) 1 762 382

2024 – as
reported

2024 –
restated Impact 2024

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income
Other operating expenses (43 106 536) (43 108 405) 1 869
Investment income 2 225 804 1 776 714 449 090
Finance costs (6 260 390) (6 264 199) 3 809
Consolidated statement of financial
position
Related parties 4 759 901 4 806 957 47 056
Financial assets 5 660 854 248 753 (5 412 101)
Foreign currency translation reserve 83 156 979 82 656 689 (500 290)
Current Tax Payable (12 456 863) (12 457 138) (275)
Non-controlling interest (24 314 317) (22 354 404) 1 959 913
Retained earnings (177 532 905) (175 238 593) 1 839 544
Transactions between equity holders (1 995 123) (383 738) 1 611 385

The restatement resulted in changes to the basic and headline earnings figures for the year.
However, there was no impact on the basic and headline earnings per share and both remained
unchanged. Refer to Note 6 for further detail.

No other line items or comparative periods were affected by this restatement.

16. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR PERIOD (continued)

JOB030217_MasterDrilling_Interims_v10 CV – Page 40 – August 25, 2025 11:03 am

42 MASTER DRILLING INTERIM RESULTS 2025

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

17. INVESTMENT IN JOINT OPERATION – SARGIN ULUSLARARASI